Inside this manual:

Tools required for
installation

Preliminary and
safety
instructions,
installation steps
1-3

Parts location,
installation steps
4-7

Installation steps
8-10

Installation steps
11-13

Installation steps
114-18

Self-leveling kit
plumbing detail

Contact
Information

Air Ride Conversion System Installation Instructions

800 334-6150

www.keldermanairride.com

Ford Excursion 2-bag Rear System

Kelderman Air Ride has just

developed its most recent
system in a line of quality air ride
suspension systems. This
system was developed fo
improve the ride of 1999 & newer

Ford Excursions.

Front systems are

P

Warranty Disclaimer Notice

Read Before Beginning Installation

Some Kelderman Air
Ride kits contain both
fine thread and course
thread fasteners,
fittings and air bag

mountings. Before

AIR RIDE SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

attempting to tighten

any threaded portion
of the Air Ride, check
to be sure the threads
are the same size and
thread count before
attempting to tighten.
Damaged or cross-

threaded fasteners,
fittings and air bags
caused by improper
size. Thread count or
misalignment are not
covered by warranty.



Kelderman Air R:d’e

Before installation of the Tools and equipment required:
Air Ride unit, prepare a
smooth, flat, hard surface
and have all tools and
equipment needed for the (2) Jack Stands

Cutting Torch, or Grinder

(2) Jacks

job. Chock the front Wheel Chocks
wheels of the truck, to

. . Side Cutters
prevent it from rolling

forward or rearward. (2) C-clamps (if truck has
Place a jack on each side °Ve€rioad springs) A DANGER

of frame ahead of the rear
springs, front bolts. (1.1)

**When raising or lowering
the truck, keep jack stands
in place to prevent the truck
from falling, which could
cause severe personal injury
or death**

installing the Air Ride

Step 1. Raise the truck up, enough to allow the rear spring lower shackle bolts to be
removed. Remove both shackle bolts. (1.1)

Step 2. Using a torch, air hammer or grinder, remove the shackle hanger by cutting the
factory rivet heads off. (1.2 &1.3)

Step 3. Trim sheet metal near rear body mount to allow upper air bag framework to
slide into place. (1.4 & 1.5)




Installation Instructions [continued]

Step 4. Locate upper air bag framework.
Use the circled hole as a reference point and
clamp framework into place. (1.6)

Step 5. Mark and drill holes so that a 1/2”
bolt will fit through. (1.7) Tighten the
framework to the side of the hitch and frame
using the 1/2” x 2” bolts provided. (1.8)

Step 6. Tighten the reference point bolt
using the 1/2” nut wi a rod welded to it.

Step 7. Repeat steps 2-6 on other side.



Step 8. Locate the air bag and install the air fitting. Slide the air bag up, into the top
framework, put on 7/8” lock washer and nut. Next, put on lock washer and nut on the
112”7 stud and tighten. (1.9)

Step 9. Locate the two 5/8” x 4 112” locking nuts. Using the 5/8” x 4 1/2” bolts, attach
Air Ride swing arm to the rear pivot brackets on the top frame. Insert the bolts through
the bracket on the top frame and the bushing on the lower frame so that the Jocking nut
is facing the inside of the truck. Place a 5/8” washer on the bolt and put on the lock nut.
Do not tighten this bolt until after Step 11. (2.0)

Step 10. Swing the lower section up to the air bags and install the 1/12” x 3 1/2” bolt with
lock washer and fiat through the lower section swing arm and into the hole in the
bottom of each air bag and tighten. Repeat for other side. (2.1 & 2.2)




Step 11. Raise the truck frame high
enough so that the spring shackles can
be bolted to the front arms of the lower
Air Ride section. (Use the original
shacklie bolt and nut that was removed
in Step 1). (2.3)

Step 12. Locate height-control valve
and height-control valve mounting
bracket. Fasten height-control valve to
bracket using the 1/4” bolts provided.
Slide bracket over 1127 air bag stud and
tighten. (2.4 & 2.5)

*Adjust linkage arm so that the height-control valve arm is parallel with the bottom
swing arm which in turn is parallel with the ground when inflated. (2.5)

Step 13. If the system is using an air compressor or self-leveling kit, use instructions

supplied. For the manual fill system, it is now time to decide on a location for the fill
valve (the only factor for determining this location is convenience. Normally, it is
installed on the left side of the rear bumper near the license plate, or in one of the
holes in the license plate). Drill a 5/16” hole in the desired location using caution not
to damage wiring or other components of the truck. Insert the fill valve through
drilled hole.



(§'2) "sown
lie e punoib y3im [oAd] Ajqeuoses.s (wie Buims) apiy Iy Jo wioloq uny gL doys

*Aliadosd pauayybiz ase Aay} a.ins aq o3 siouajsey jje Yoays “Zi deys

"piemioy jjnd pue puaq ay} 3e jeay ‘adid ysneyxs
oy} ojul 1eq buoj e pasul ‘spinsal 3saq 104 “ApRYBI|s piemioj 3uaq aq 03 PIdU JjIM
Jsneyxe ayj ‘sqni 31 §j “uLie BUIMS WOR0q YIIMm 3SNBYXD I0) ddURIER3[D }o3yD "9 dajs

"s)eaj 1oy sbuiy
- oulj J1e jje xo3yd o} J030338p }ea| e 1o iajem Adeos asn pue 1sd 0g-6Z Ajo3ewrxoidde
03 sbeq 1le ay} ajeyjuj “spuejs yyael ay3 pue syoef ay3 arowal Ajngoses gL dojs

"painoas Apadosd aie saujj ire Yy} ains ag "way} shewep aSIMIaY}0

40 3n2 ‘uing pinos yaiym BujyzAue o3 pasodxa jou aie Aay} ains aq o3 sauUjj e ay} jo
Bunnol ay3 o3y -SAJeA [[ij DY} UO SE JOUUBW SWES dY) ul djquiasse pue Beq yoes o3
aufj 11e Jo UoI3daS & uni ‘993 ay} uo spud uado omj} BuluIeWD] Y} WOI- -3} DUILIIE OJUI
pud J2y30 8y} 349SU| "SA[BA [[ij OU] JIDSU] PUR dUI] Jie Jo 393ld 9 duo N9 "pi dazs



Self-leveling Nit

QOut to Bags

Bottom - In From Tank




Contact Information

Kelderman Air Ride appreciates your business.
We strive to meet the needs of our customers
by providing the highest quality products. If
you have any questions concerning this system,
please call or email us at the following:

2686 Highway 92
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577

Phone: 800 334-6150
Fax: (641) 673-4168

Email: jeffokeldermanairride.com

www.keldermanairride.com

WileWiedle=Y 1 s slenlre)
AIR RIDE SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

4The difference in the ride is like night and day”



Parts list

A) RH upper framework, LH upper framework and swing arm wl height-control
linkage bracket welded on (self-leveling kit option).

(10) 112” x 2” grade 8 bolts | lock washers
(8) 112”7 nuts
(2) 112” nuts wl welded rods
(2) 518” x 4 112” bolts
(4) 518” flat washers
(2) 518” lock nuts
B) (2) 5323 air bags
(4) 112” lock washers
(2) 112”7 x 3 1I12” bolts | nuts | flat washers
(2) Straight 114” air line fittings

*Self-leveling kit

Air Compressor wl pressure switch, wires, fuse

(3) 114”7 x 1 112” bolts | lock washers | nuts
Tank wl fittings

(4) 318”7 x 1 112” bolts | lock washers | nuts
Height-control valve

Height-control valve bracket

(2) 114” x 1” bolts | lock washers | nuts

Height-control valve linkage wl bolts



3

_' Page 10 B LR SERe e o RElHeran Bl Ride

S

Parts List lb’ﬂlllillllﬂd_]

RH Upper Framework LH Upper Framework

(passenger’s side) , (driver’s side)

Bottom Swing Arm



